
gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 3.72 7.42 11.12 14.83
ppb

0.01 3.72 7.42 11.12 14.83
ppb

8.72 4.36 0.00 4.36 8.72
ppb

0.2156 0.1078 0.0000 0.1078 0.2156
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOy (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 2.91 5.82 8.73 11.63
ppb

0.00 2.91 5.82 8.73 11.63
ppb

7.83 3.92 0.00 3.92 7.83
ppb

0.1434 0.0717 0.0000 0.0717 0.1434
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOx (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0516 0.1031 0.1546 0.2062
ppb

0.0000 0.0516 0.1031 0.1546 0.2062
ppb

0.1436 0.0718 0.0000 0.0718 0.1436
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO2 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 1.306 2.612 3.918 5.224
ppb

0.000 1.306 2.612 3.918 5.224
ppb

1.791 0.895 0.000 0.895 1.791
ppb

0.0536 0.0268 0.0000 0.0268 0.0536
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO3 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO4 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

1e 05 1e 03 1e 01 10 1000 1e+05
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPAN (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 3.11 6.23 9.34 12.46
ppb

0.00 3.11 6.23 9.34 12.46
ppb

6.34 3.17 0.00 3.17 6.34
ppb

0.0525 0.0263 0.0000 0.0263 0.0525
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NIT (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.252 0.503 0.755 1.007
ppb

0.000 0.252 0.503 0.755 1.007
ppb

0.711 0.356 0.000 0.356 0.711
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 2.6 5.2 7.8 10.4
ppb

0.0 2.6 5.2 7.8 10.4
ppb

6.98 3.49 0.00 3.49 6.98
ppb

0.126 0.063 0.000 0.063 0.126
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO2 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO3 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0767 0.1535 0.2302 0.3070
ppb

0.0000 0.0767 0.1535 0.2302 0.3070
ppb

0.1071 0.0535 0.0000 0.0535 0.1071
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

1e 03 1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100 1000
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O5 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0015 0.0030
ppb

0.0015 0.0030
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 5

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPN (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.304 0.609 0.913 1.217
ppb

0.000 0.304 0.609 0.913 1.217
ppb

0.4572 0.2286 0.0000 0.2286 0.4572
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PAN (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1115 0.2231 0.3346 0.4462
ppb

0.0000 0.1115 0.2231 0.3346 0.4462
ppb

0.1832 0.0916 0.0000 0.0916 0.1832
ppb

0.003 0.000 0.003
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PPN (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.048 0.050 0.052
ppb +3.301e2

0.048 0.050 0.052
ppb +3.301e2

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.99999214 1.00000000 1.00000786
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 10.91 21.82 32.72 43.63
ppb

0.00 10.91 21.82 32.72 43.63
ppb

20.76 10.38 0.00 10.38 20.76
ppb

0.4688 0.2344 0.0000 0.2344 0.4688
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NHx (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 8.9 17.8 26.7 35.6
ppb

0.0 8.9 17.8 26.7 35.6
ppb

16 8 0 8 16
ppb

0.2894 0.1447 0.0000 0.1447 0.2894
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH3 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 5.73 11.46 17.19 22.93
ppb

0.00 5.73 11.46 17.19 22.93
ppb

9.6 4.8 0.0 4.8 9.6
ppb

0.3039 0.1519 0.0000 0.1519 0.3039
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH4 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018 0.024
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018 0.024
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

0.413 0.706 1.000 1.712 2.424
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MENO3 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.003 0.006 0.009 0.012
ppb

0.003 0.006 0.009 0.012
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

0.341 0.671 1.000 1.965 2.929
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETNO3 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

0.266 0.633 1.000 2.381 3.763
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IPRNO3 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

0.231 0.615 1.000 2.666 4.331
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPRNO3 (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0591 0.1181 0.1772 0.2362
ppb

0.0000 0.0591 0.1181 0.1772 0.2362
ppb

0.1011 0.0505 0.0000 0.0505 0.1011
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.113 0.556 1.000 4.929 8.858
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_AONITA (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.002 0.004 0.006
ppb

0.002 0.004 0.006
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHN (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.003 0.006 0.009
ppb

0.003 0.006 0.009
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BZPAN (Apr2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPHEN (Apr2019)


	Nitrogen
	NOy
	NOx
	HNO2
	HNO3
	HNO4
	MPAN
	NIT
	NO
	NO2
	NO3
	N2O5
	MPN
	PAN
	PPN
	N2O
	NHx
	NH3
	NH4
	MENO3
	ETNO3
	IPRNO3
	NPRNO3
	AONITA
	ETHN
	BZPAN
	NPHEN


